

No. 21-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Terri E. Marsh
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW
FOUNDATION
1701 Rhode Island
Avenue, NW
Suite 4-717
Washington, DC 20036

Michael W. McConnell
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Factual background.....	6
B. Summary judgment proceedings	9
C. The Second Circuit’s decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Second Circuit’s construction of “place of religious worship” flouts core principles of statutory interpretation.	13
A. The panel’s decision imposes a textual limits on FACEA’s coverage.....	13
B. The panel’s decision elevates legislative history over statutory text.	18
II. The Second Circuit’s construction of “place of religious worship” conflicts with related interpretations by this Court and others.....	20
A. The panel’s approach clashes with this Court’s construction of “place of” phrases.....	20

B. The panel’s approach deviates from other courts’ constructions of “place of religious worship.”	21
III. The Second Circuit’s construction of “place of religious worship” defies this Court’s constitutional commands.	22
A. The panel’s test creates excessive religious entanglement.....	22
B. The panel’s test engenders religious discrimination.....	28
IV. The question presented urges review.	33
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Oct. 14, 2021)	1a
Appendix B, Memorandum and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York (Apr. 23, 2018).....	47a
Appendix C, Memorandum and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York (May 30, 2018).....	158a
Appendix D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc (Dec. 7, 2021)	210a
Appendix E, Declaration of Caylan Ford	212a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	33
<i>Am. Broad. Comp., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	19
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	15
<i>Bormuth v. Whitmer</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	16
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	28, 34
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	20
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 444 (2015).....	34
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	34
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	18

<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	30, 32
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. II</i> , 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022).....	34
<i>Kurman v. Zoning Bd.</i> , 40 A.2d 381 (Pa. 1945).....	22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4, 33, 34
<i>Mullen v. Erie Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 85 Pa. 288 (1877).....	22
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	27, 29
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	24
<i>New Beginnings Ministries v. George</i> , No. 15-cv-2781, 2018 WL 11378829 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2018).....	22
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	34

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	4, 26, 31
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	21
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	24, 25
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	14
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	2
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3, 24, 26, 27
<i>Trs. of the New Life in Christ Church v. City of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022).....	24, 34
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	24
<i>United States v. DeRosier</i> , 473 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932).....	18
<i>United States v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 278 U.S. 269 (1929).....	15

<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	26
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. I, Establishment Clause	4, 10, 33
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-155, 110 Stat. 1392 (July 3, 1996), 18 U.S.C. § 247 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title II), 42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(3).....	20
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act, Pub. L. No. 103-259, 108 Stat. 694 (May 26, 1994), 18 U.S.C. § 248 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, Pub. L. 100-707, 102 Stat. 4689 (Nov. 23, 1998), 42 U.S.C. § 5172 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	16
2 U.S.C. § 382(c)(2).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 5728(a).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 9(6).....	17
7 U.S.C. § 2014(g)(2)(B)(iii).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 3018(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 3719(g)(3).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 793(f).....	17

18 U.S.C. § 3603(6).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 4042(c)(2).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3936(a)(1).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 392(a)(1).....	16

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 103-488 (1994).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 113-395 (2014), Doc Hastings, Flushing Remonstrance Study Act	34

Other Authorities

Augustine, Jonathan C., <i>And When Does the Black Church Get Political?</i> , 17 Hastings Race & Poverty L.J. 87 (2020).....	29
Bureau of Just. Statistics, <i>Special Report: Hate Crime Victimization, 2004-2015</i> (June 2017), https://perma.cc/M4NL-JJFA	36
Catholic News Service, <i>A Special Mass Celebrates All Immigrants in Los Angeles,</i> America: Jesuit Rev. (July 21, 2016), https://perma.cc/LM7S-SJG3	30
<i>The Flushing Remonstrance: The Origin of Religious Freedom in America</i> (Haynes Trebor ed., 1957).....	34
Hebrew Union College - Jewish Institute of Religion, <i>Soup Kitchen</i> , https://perma.cc/X8VU-WVD6	30

Jehovah's Witnesses, <i>Something New for Manhattan</i> , https://perma.cc/3R8H-G2HW	29
Jones, Robert P. & Daniel Cox, PRRI, <i>America's Changing Religious Identity: Findings from the 2016 American Values Atlas</i> (Sept. 6, 2017), https://perma.cc/2ZBS-QQ4X	35
Kaylor, Brian, <i>Sacramental Politics: Religious Worship as Political Action</i> (1st ed. 2014)	30
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> (R. Ketcham ed., 2006)	23
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993)	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	11, 15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , https://perma.cc/LC2T-ZPME	14
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d unabr. ed. 1987).....	15
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18
Scheitle, Christopher P. & Elaine Howard Ecklund, <i>Individuals' Experiences with Religious Hostility, Discrimination, and Violence: Findings from a New National Survey</i> , 6 <i>SOCIUS</i> (Nov. 19, 2020), https://perma.cc/ZYV4-B7RC	35

Shoghi Effendi, Abdu'l-Bahá, & Universal House of Justice, <i>Haziratu'l-Quds and Mashriqu'l-Adhkar, Functions and Importance of</i> , Baha'i Library Online (1997), https://perma.cc/VF4X-6BHN	31
Statista, <i>Number of Anti-Religious Hate Crime Incidents in the United States in 2020, by Location</i> (Jan. 13, 2022), https://perma.cc/EYW9-T9ZJ	35-36
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>2018 Hate Crime Statistics</i> , https://perma.cc/Y9VU-3F3Z	35
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>2019 Hate Crime Statistics</i> , https://perma.cc/U3SP-F3ZU	35
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	15
Williams, Elisha, <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Protestants, in Political Sermons of the American Founding Era</i> (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1998)	4, 34
Zarsky, Lyuba, <i>Is Nothing Sacred? Corporate Responsibility for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites</i> , Sacred Land Film Project (2006), https://perma.cc/R352-TE2U	31
